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QUESTION 1

Question from Councillor Alex Clarke to the Chairman of the 
Environment & Safe Communities Committee, Councillor Peter 
O’Donovan

Can we confirm that all front facing members of the officer team who have 
either and enforcement or over-watch role (i.e. including but not exclusive of 
Civil Enforcement Officers and the Ranger Teams) have all the appropriate 
training for those duties?  Not just in terms of primary skills, but situational 
management, kit maintenance and other secondary skills that support their 
duties.
Reply:

Keeping the borough safe is an important Council priority delivered jointly with 
the police and other relevant agencies.  One aspect of this is the use of 
enforcement powers.  The Council employs a range of staff with enforcement 
responsibilities and their training and development reflects the nature of their 
specific powers and responsibilities.   For example, Environmental Health 
Officers are required to undertake training to degree level approved by the 
Chartered Institute of Environmental Health, undertake work based training 
and pass a series of professional exams.  They are then expected to 
undertake an ongoing programme of professional development. This 
comprehensive package of training covers all aspects of their enforcement 
role.

In relation to the different Ranger Teams, they have had and continue to have 
access to a wide range of training opportunities relevant to their roles.  While 
much of this training is delivered on the job, other aspects are delivered more 
formally in a classroom setting. For the countryside Rangers, this has involved 
undertaking the same formal training delivered by the Police for Community 
Support Officers and included skills for handling difficult situations.  Other 
training is targeted at specific skills such as dog handling or targeted at 
specific equipment used by some staff, such as the training required to be 
licensed to operate a Chainsaw.

In relation to civil enforcement officers, they have all achieved the required 
NVQ or equivalent in parking enforcement, and as part of their initial 
probation, have completed skills courses in customer service, managing 
conflict and/or confident communication and how to correctly operate their 
supplied equipment such as body worn cameras, parking barriers and parking 
machines etc.  Refresher training is undertaken as part of an ongoing 
programme. In common with all teams, some staff have additional training 
that reflects their specific responsibilities as a Fire Warden or a First Aider at 
work.

As part of the Council’s joint enforcement approach, additional funding has 
been secured from the Police and Crime Commissioner for the next two years 
to help further enhance the training provided to staff who contribute to the 
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Council’s enforcement work.  This training will reflect the needs of the specific 
groups of staff and the enforcement powers available to them, and will include 
training to support the skills and confidence of staff involved in addressing any 
anti-social behavior that they come across and keeping the borough safe and 
training to support more joint working and problem-solving across teams and 
with other agencies.

QUESTION 2 

Question from Councillor Alex Clarke to the Chairman of the 
Environment & Safe Communities Committee, Councillor Peter 
O’Donovan

Has since February 2018 and in light of the recent House of Commons 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy Committee report 'Electric vehicles: 
driving the transition', and perhaps in conjunction with the Department for 
Transports On-Street Residential Chargepoint Scheme, the council sort to 
explore a transition to a greener, electric power, vehicle fleet?

Reply:

Electric vehicles have been considered within some of the Council’s 
operations.
 
We requested electric (or alternatively powered) options within the Council’s 
last transport fleet contract tender, in 2016.  Moreover, we trialed some 
vehicles accordingly.  However, both the tender and the trials revealed 
concerns at that time about the overall cost and performance of such vehicles, 
and so those options were not progressed.  
 
Our transport fleet contract has a ten-year duration.  When we prepare for the 
replacement of our current vehicles, we will once again most certainly explore 
electric vehicles – or other powertrains that may offer environmental benefits 
– wherever we believe they might be applied to our operations.
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QUESTION 3

Question from Councillor Alex Clarke to the Chairman of the 
Environment & Safe Communities Committee, Councillor Peter 
O’Donovan

In light of the recently updated London Tree Officers Association Capital 
Asset Valuation of Amenity Trees (CAVAT), would it be possible for the 
council to provide a financial value as to its total ownership and responsibility 
for of arboreal verdance (trees, shrubs and other plants), as well as the 
current level of investment being placed in the management and care of what 
must be a significant asset?

(For those needing details please go to 
https://www.ltoa.org.uk/resources/cavat)

Reply:

The Borough has not undertaken a monetary valuation of its green assets.  
Through the tree maintenance contract, the Borough invests in the order of 
£80,000 per annum into the direct management and care of trees.  The 
responsibility of managing the natural environment is not limited to tree 
maintenance: it extends into planning policies, and decision-making 
processes.  At the heart of the National Planning Policy Framework is the 
need to secure sustainable development, and at Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council, this is expressed through Core Strategy Policies aimed at enhancing 
the natural environment, and the Local Biodiversity Action Plan.

QUESTION 4

Question from Councillor Alex Clarke to the Chairman of the Strategy 
and Resources Committee, Councillor Eber Kington

In light of recent issues with the council's technical equipment (microphones), 
can the we be fully assured that at least one of the potential options for 
replacement of the current system include facilities for direct Web Casting of 
council meetings?  This is becoming more and more the Open Democracy 
Standard that Councils are seeking and surely, the Council of Epsom & Ewell 
is keen to be as inclusive of the public with the decisions that affect as they 
can be?

Reply:

Councillor Clarke did ask a similar question last year, and finances have not 
changed since I last replied.

Webcasting is something kept under review and was last revisited when 
scoping the Modern.Gov project.  At that time costs depended on a number of 

https://www.ltoa.org.uk/resources/cavat
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variables such as hardware required, number of meetings to be covered, 
contract duration, and whether payment was to be up front or annually.  Whilst 
research suggests that viewing statistics might be in excess of usual 
attendance in the public gallery, there is no indication to suggest that they 
would be sufficient to justify the investment of at least around £10,000-15,000 
per year.

However, the recent introduction of Modern.Gov does provide us with an 
option for the future should a credible business case be made for the 
expenditure referenced above.

QUESTION 5 

Question from Councillor Alex Clarke to the Chairman of the Strategy 
and Resources Committee, Councillor Eber Kington

Is there any update the Council can provide as to the progress find a new 
user for the empty 'Jimmy Spices' retail space in Derby Square? It has now 
been empty a long time and represents a large hole that detracts from the 
otherwise successful multi-use/draw area created within that development?

Reply:

The retail unit formerly occupied by the restaurant “Jimmy Spices”, which 
forms part of the wider Epsom Square site, is in private ownership.  The 
Borough Council does not have an active role in finding and securing 
occupants/ tenants for commercial landowners; that role is typically performed 
by the landowners themselves (particularly in situations where they are also 
the retail operator) or commercial property agents, who market retail units to 
prospective tenants in the same that residential estate agents sell or rent 
homes.

QUESTION 6 

Question from Councillor Tina Mountain to the Chairman of the Strategy 
and Resources Committee, Councillor Eber Kington

Could the Council explain how new table tennis tables will improve the 
infrastructure in our Borough?

Reply:

Guidance provides that local authorities can allocate at least 15% of levy 
receipts to spend on priorities that should be agreed with the local community 
in areas where development is taking place.  This 15% is often referred to as 
the ‘neighbourhood portion’ of the levy.  The government does not prescribe a 
specific process for agreeing how the neighbourhood portion should be spent, 
but will expect a process of engagement with communities. 
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In April 2018, the Strategy & Resources Committee, agreed a process for the 
allocation of local spending element of the Community Infrastructure Levy ie 
the Cil 15%.  The new scheme presented an opportunity to allocate this 
funding to deliver highly valued, key capital projects to the community.

The scheme for the table tennis tables was approved in accordance with the 
approved process for selection and allocation of the Cil 15%.  The proposal 
was put forward to respond to matters raised by the community.

QUESTION 7 

Question from Councillor Tina Mountain to the Chairman of the Strategy 
and Resources Committee, Councillor Eber Kington

Could the Council confirm if there were any codicils against the land on which 
The Wells Community Centre stands?

Reply:

The land registry title to the land confirms the Council owns the land.  There is 
no suggestion that the land was gifted in any way. The Council acquired the 
site by way of a Conveyance dated 26 October 1946 from Messrs Henry John 
Roll and Frank Ernest Roll.  There were no covenants attached to the sale of 
the land, but an area around the historic Well (including the Well), was gifted 
to the Council on the basis that it was fenced off and maintained as an ancient 
monument.  The current proposals do not affect the Well.”

For information - a codicil is a legal document that changes specific provisions 
of a last will and testament but leaves all the other provisions the same.


